
AGENDA 

Board Meeting � Sauk Valley College 
President Sabol' s Office 

April 22, 1968 7:30 p. m. 

A. Call to order 

B. Roll call 

C. Election results: 

1. Certification of canvass of votes 
2. Reorganization of Board 

D. Recomme:q.ded actions: 

l. Approval of minutes as submitted 
2. Approval of financial statement 
3. Approval of monthly budgetary report 
4. Approval of current payroll journal 
5. Approval of current bills for payment 

E. Old business: 

1. Architects' recommendation regarding athletic 
fields and areas adjacent to campus road 

Z. Educational fund, operating budgett 1968°69 

3. Other old business 

F. New business: 

G. Pre si<lent Sabol's report: 

1. Hearing date for Lyndon 
Z. College calendar for 1968-69 

H. Time of next meeting 

I. Adjournment 



MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BO ARD 

April 22, 1968 

Chairman Walder called a regular meeting of the Sauk Valley 
College Board to order in Dr. Sabol1s office at 7:30 P. M., 
April 22, 1968. 

The secretary called the roll and found the following members 
present; E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter w. Dillon, Catherine R. Perk­
ins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald s. Stuff 
and Warren E. Walder. None were absent. 

Mr. Dillon moved the adoption of the attached resolution can­
vassing the election for the Board on April 13 , 1968 and the 
certification of the election of Dr. E. Orval DeWeerth, Gerald 
s. Stuff and Catherine R. Perkins to three year terms to the 
Board of Sauk Valley College. Mr. Schuneman seconded the motion. 
At roll call the following voted 11Aye": E. Orval DeWeerth, 
Peter w. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clay­
ton R. Schuneman, Gerald s. Stuff and Warren E. Walder. None 
voted 11Nay11• The motion carried and the resolution was unani­
mously adopted. 
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Proceeding to organize the Board for the coming year, Dr. De­
Weerth nominated Clayton R. Schuneman to be Chairman of the Board. 
Mr. Dillon seconded the nomination. 

Mr. Reuter moved the nominations cease and the secretary be in-
structed to cast a unanimous ballot for Mr. Schuneman as Chair­
man; Mrs. Perkins seconded the motion. The motion carried unan­
imously and Mr. Schuneman was declared elected. 

Dr. DeWeerth expressed, on behalf of the Board, appreciation 
to Mr. Walder for his capable and enthusiastic leadership 
during the past two years that he has served as Chairman of 
the Board. 

Mr. Walder congratulated Mr. Schuneman and relinquished the 
Chair to him. 

The Board then discussed the office of secretary and decided 
it is desirable to relieve a Board member of this duty in or­
der that he might more fully participate in the discussions 
and determinations of the Board. A secretary to the Board 
would then be employed to keep minutes and the elected secretary 
would approve minutes and sign all necessary documents requi­
red of the Board secretary. Arrangements for assembling, dis­
tributing, collecting and tabulating election materials would 
be handled through the Business office. The elected secretary 
of the Board would then serve without remuneration. 

Mr. Dillon nominated Kenneth L. Reuter as secretary. Mr. Walder 
seconded the nomination. 

Mr. Walder moved the nominations cease and the secretary cast a 
unanimous ballot for Mr. Reuter. Mr. Dillon seconded the motion. 
The motion carried and l1r. Reuter was declared elected secretary. 

Mr. Walder nominated Peter w. Dillon as vice chairman. Mr. 
Reuter seconded the nomination. 

!1r. Stuff moved the nominations cease and the secretary cast 
a unanimous ballot for Mr. Dillon as vice chairman. Mr. Reuter 
seconded the motion. The motion carried.and Mr. Dillon was de­
clared elected vice chairman. 

Appointment of a treasurer was discussed and postponed. 

l'f.tr. Walder moved to set the second and fourth Mondays of each 
month as regular meeting dates and 8:00 P.M. as the meeting 
hour at present. Mr. Stuff seconded the motion; the motion 
carried. 



Appreciation for the secretary's work was expressed. 

Mr. Reuter moved that all banks in the College district be ap­
proved as legal depositnries for the funds of the College. Mr. 

Walder seconded the motion. In the discussion that followed 
mention was made of :,the banks in the outlying areas being fav­
ored with some of the deposits. It was decided that the business 
office would have to determine which if any funds could be con­
veniently so handled. 

Mr. Reuter then amended his motion to include the Harris Trust 
Company of Chicago as a legal depository. Mr. Walder, as second, 
agreed to the amendment. The secretary called the roll and the 
following voted 11 Aye": E. Orval DeWeert:O. Peter W. Dillon, 
Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, 
Gerald s. StUff and Warren E. Walder. None voted "Nay". The 
motion carried. 

Mr. Dillon moved that the existing policies and regulations of 
the Board be continued until altered, amended or abolished. 
Mr. StUff seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

Mr. Stuff moved to approve minutes as submitted. Dr •. DeWeerth 
seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

Mr. Walder moved to approve the attached financial statement. 
Mr. Dillon seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

Mr. Walder moved to approve the attached monthly budgetary re­
port. Dr. DeWeerth seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

Mr. Stuff moved to approve the current payroll journal in 
amount of $75,060.72. Mr. Reuter seconded the motion. The sec­
retary called the roll and the following voted "Ayett: E. Orval 
DeWeerth, Peter w. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. 
Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald s. Stuff and Warren E. 
Walder. None voted !!Nay". The motion carried. 
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Mr. Walder moved to approve payment of current bills as listed 
and attached in these an1ounts: Educational Fund $24,912.91, 
Building Fund $3,189.32, Site and Construction Fund $13,484.86. 
Mr. Dillon seconded the motion. The secretary called the roll 
and the following voted 11Aye11: E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter w. Dil­
lon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schune­
man, Gerald s. Stuff and Warren E. Walder. None voted "Nay" •. 

The motion carried. 

In addition to the above bills, Mr. Walder moved to authorize 
payment to the judges who served for the Board election on 
April 13, ·' 1968 in the 24. precincts at $7 .50 per judge. Mr. Dil­
lon seconded the motion. The roll was called and the following 
voted "Ayen: E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter J.rJ. Dillon, Catherine R. 
Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. 
Stuff and Warren E. Walder. None voted 11Nayn. The motion carried. 

The Board received and placed on file the attached reports of 
the Imprest Fund, Book Store, Student Loan Fund, Work Study Fund 
and Student Activity Fund. 

Mr. Dale Nederhoff and Mr. Donovan Kramer of the architects 
were present and discussed with the Board the possibility of 
adding a storage room in the building under construction in 
a space which is now a crawl space under a self-supporting 
floor, that would need to be excavated, lighted and provided 
with a door. It would provide about ��2600 square feet at a 
cost of $3500. 

Mr. Dillon moved to approve the necessary change order to the 
contractor to provide for sto.rage space in room B316, of about 
2600 square feet at a cost of $3500, probably payable from 
the contingency fund. Mr. Reuter seconded the motion. The sec­
retary called the roll and the following voted "Aye": E. Orval 
DeWeerth, Peter w. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. 
Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald s. Stuff and Warren E. 

Walder. None voted 11Nay". The motion carried. 



As the Board discussed the delayvcaused by the route of approval 
from the Board to the Illinois Building Authority and back to 
the contractor, Attorney Castendjck reminded the Board that 
the Illinois Building Authority is :in. fact the owner and the 
Board has not the right to ask the contractor to proceed with 
any change order, even in the interest of preventing delay, 
without prior approval of the IBA. 

Mr. Reuter moved and Dr. DeWeerth seconded the motion to seek 
approval of the Illinoi� Building Authority to proceed with the 
change order, whether or not it might involve the contingency 
fund or the College's own money. The .secretary called the roll 
and the following voted 11Aye11: E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter w. 
Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenm th L. Reuter, Clayton R. 
Schuneman, Gerald s. Stuff and Warren E. Walder. None voted 
11Nay11• The motion carried. 

The architects discussed the standing water problem in the area 
of ball fields and presented drawings of' proposed tile field 
which would tie into a tiled area beneath the running track 
and thence into the storin sewer which serves the existing build­
ing. Preliminary cost estimates vary from a minimum of $18,000 
to a maximum of $28,ooo, to be pinpointed af'ter f'urther study. 
The architects also discussed an earth fill of about one f'oot 
in depth at the center of the area involved and feathering out 
to nothing. Since earth fill is available from the excavating 
being done for the construction project, expense of grading 
and seeding would be $5,290. 

Realizing that the original farm driveway need no longer be 
used, Mr. Kramer indicated that ball field might feasibly be 
moved to another area south and westerly from the running track 
and away from the area which has so long caused a drainage prob­
lem. The architects will make further study and recommendation. 

There was brief discussion of the material to be used for the 
track, location of pole vaulting run and an alternate to con­
crete f'or surfacing the tennis courts•: 

Mr. Fenzau, the on-job inspector, reported that the inclement 
weather had caused about a month's delay in some parts of the 
project. The completion of the gravelled service road and e­
rection of the new crane should now move the project ahead 
rapidly. 

The Board having previously inspected and discussed at length 
the attached proposed tentative Educational Fund budget for 
the 1968-69 year. Mr. Walder moved its adoption as submitted. 
Mr. Stuff seconded the motion. There were many questions and 
discussion about projected enrollments, staff needs, existing 
and proposed programs, limits of tax receipts, State reimburse­
ment; tuition and the impact of all of these on operation of 
the College in the next several years. 

At the call for the question and the roll call the following 
members voted "Aye11: Catherine R. Perkins, Geralds. Stuff' and 
Warren E. Walder. The following members voted "Nay": E. Orval 
DeWeerth, Peter w. Dillon, K�nneth L. Reuter and Clayto n R. 
Schuneman. The motion did not carry. 

Further study and a proposal are to be made by Dr. Sabol and 
Mr. Schuneman. 

Dr. Sabol reported that May 7 has been set as the hearing date 
for proposed attachment of the Lyndon district to the College. 
Chairman Schuneman asked Mrs. Perkins to attend the hearing 
with Dr. Sabol. 

Dr. Sabol reported that a friendly suit has been filed in cir­
cuit court for the purpose of testing the legality of the Illi­
nois Junior College Act. The threat of such a suit by a dissi­
dent group in the Carl Sandburg district has jeopardized bond 
sales, state and federal funding of college building projects 
and the junior college program in general. 
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The Board discussed the need for a new contract with the arch­
itects for any further work to be done on proposed buildings 
beyond the present  project. 

Mr. Walder moved to adjourn to April 29, 1968, 8:00 P.M. Dr. 
DeWeerth seconded the motion. The roll was called and the fol­
lowing voted 11Aye11: E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter}JW. Dillon, Cather­
ine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald 
s. Stuff and Warren E. Walder. None voted 11Nay11• The motion 
carried and the meeting adjourned. 

1-21 



CANVASS OF REGULAR ELECTION HELD SATURDAY, APRIL 13, 1968, 
FOR THE ELECTION OF THREE MEMBERS TO THE BOARD OF JUNIOR 
COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 506, WHITESIDE, LEE, OGLE, HENRY, 
AND BUREAU COUNTIES, ILLINOIS .AND D�CI.AMTJ;ON .OF RES�TS 
OF SAID ELECTION 

WHEREAS, the Board of Junior College District No. 506, 

Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry�-
and Bureau Counties, Illinois did on 

the 25th day of March, 1968 call a regular election for the purpose 

of electing three (3) members to the Board of said College, and 

WHEREAS, the Board has caused a proper notice to be given of 

said election by publishing notice thereof once in The Daily Gazette

of Sterling, Illinois, and once in the Dixon Evening Telegraph of 

Dixon, Illinois, the same being newspapers published in and having a

general circulation within the territory of the district, the date of 

publication of such notice being at least ten (lO)days prior to the 

date of said election, which notice did specify the precincts where 

the election was to be held, the time of the opening and closing of 

the polls, and the purpose of the election, all as evidenced by an 

Affidavit or the publishers of said newspapers, and having attached 

thereto newspaper clippings of such notice as so published, which 

said notices and Affidavits are now on file with and are a part of 

the permanent records of the Board of said Junior College District 

and are in words and figure as follows: 



WHEREAS, at said e·lection the names of candidates were submitted 

upon proper ballots, and 

WHEREAS, an Affidavit properly signed by each person desiring 

to vote at said election and sworn to before an officer authorized by 

law to take Affidavits, such Affidavits stating the name and address 

of the person desiring to vote, stating that each voter resides within 

Junior College District No. 506, Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry, and 

Bureau Counties, Illinois, and is registered to vote in general 

elections from a residence located within said district, and further

stating that such person so desiring to vote is a qualified voter in

said school district has been filed with the Secretary of the Board

and an examination of such Affidavits evidences the fact that each 

person that did vote at said election did sign such an Affidavit as

above referred to, a true and correct copy of the form of Affidavit
.

prepared for use at said elec'tion �eing as 



WHEREAS, the returns of said election have been submitted to 

the Board and the Board has duly canvassed the returns of the votes 

cast at said election: 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Junior College District No.· 506 

Counties of Whiteside, Lee Ogle, Henry, and Bureau, State of 

Illinois, as a canvassing board finds as follows: 

A. That proper notice of and proper ballots were used at the

election held in and for the territory known as.Junior College 

District No. 506, Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry, and Bureau Counties, 

Illinois, on the 13th day of April, 1968 and that all persons voting 

at said election did sign a proper Affidavit indicating the affiants 

to be qualified voters of the territory of  said district, all as 

referred to hereinabove in the preamble of this document. 

B. That. the total number of Affidavits of voters signed and 

the total number of voters ·voting at said election were _2...._..31 ... 18�---

C. That the details of the votes cast for the respective 

 candidates in the various precincts were as follows: 



Dr. E. Orval 
DeWeerth 

ct 1 11�7 

net 2 41 

net 3 2% 

':l.Ct 4 68 

-1ct 5 !!:Z 

let 6 19 

,1ct 7 185 

1ct 8 372 

1ct 9 46 

let 10 90 

ict 11 126 

lCt 12 1l!O 

.ct 13 38 

.ct 14 36 

ct 15 29 

ct 16 10 

ct 17 18 

ct 18 21 

:t 19 1 1 

-:t 20 6 

::t 21 109 

::t 22 �o 

::t 23 39 

::t 24 3j 
1 2035 

Gerald 
Stuff 

j�5 

42 

290 

63 

!J.6 

7.2 

190 

379 

5l 

26 

132 

1 �1 

38 

35 

25 

9 

18 

22 

11 

6 

110 

!28 

1,0 

3j 
2060 

s 
. Catherine 

Perkins 

l 5l 

43 

297 

66. 

WJ: 

16 

188 

374 

U,6 

23 

123 

128 

38 

35 

g1 

9 

19 

22 

11 

6 

110 

23 

h3 

3j 
2063

R. 
Other 

2 

6 

1 

7 

8 

1 

1 

2 

8 

2 

38 

Total 
Votes 
Cast 

166 

44 

326 

73 

�.2 

80 

209 

433 

$6 

111 

180 

181 

38 

38 

.2.2 

10 

20 

23 

11 

6 

117 

60 

49 

31 

2348 

1'

Spoiled 

9 

8

3 

2 

8 

30 

2 

3 

31 

8 

2 

.2 

1 

6 

116 



D. That the three (3) individuals receiving the greatest numper 

of votes and the votes received by said individuals were as follows:

Dr. E. Orval DeWeerth 2035 

Gerald S. Stuff 2060 

Catherine R. Perkins 2063 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by this Board that at 

the regular election held on Saturday, the 13th day of April, 1968

in and for Junior College District No. 506, Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, 

Henry, and Bureau Counties, Illinois, Dr  E. Orval DeWeerth, 

Gerald S. Stuff, and Catherine R. Perltins were duly elected to the

Board of said district. 



lli.onal Fund 
� on h3rid March 1, 1968 
ts: US Treas Bills 

Interest 
Other income 

iGements 
ie on hand April 1, 1968 

ialance 
-l.ding checks 
mlSh balance 

-lg Fund 
� on hand �farch 1, 1968 
:s: US Treas Bills 

Intere..c;t 
Other income 

..;em.en ts 
� on hand April 1, 1968 

"4.lance 
-tding checks 
uolSh balance 

FINANCIAL SfA'fB\.ffiNT 
APRIL 1968 

49,830.72 
169.28 

75,435.23 

21,880.77 
8,765.36 

13,115.41 

9�974.14 
25.86 

ill .25 

9,371.50 

f.�86 . 46 
9 �  

...id Construction F\md-Dixon National Bank 
� on hiiid March r, 1968 

:s: Harris Trust 
Other income 

..;ements 
� on hand April 1, 1968 

--tlance 
-tding checks 

1sh balance 

so,000.00 
839520.56 

103,179.22 
17,769.61 

=s5,4o9.61 

39,741.86 

� 
152,061.68 
. 13,115.41 

5�410.83 

102111.25 
Is,522.mf 

7,837.04 
--., , 685. U4 

10,418.06 

133,520.56 
l�3,93H:o! 

58 ,'529.01 
85 ,t.09:"Gr 



.al statement for April 1968 con't 

d Construction Fund-Harris Trust and Savings Bank 
i on ruma MarCh 1, 1968 

- -

:s: US Treas Bills 98, 739. 00 
Interest 1,261.00 

.ements 
. on hand April 1, 1968 

-d Interest Fund 
- on h8iid Ma:i'Ch 1, 1968 
s: none 

me1J1ents none 
on hand April 1, 1968 

:nvested 
'reasury Bills-Frcrm Harris Trust & Savings 
'reasury Bills-From Rock Falls National 
'reasury Bills-F.rom Rock Falls National 
'reasury Bills-!:rom Rock Falls National 
'reasury Bills-From Rock Falls National 
'reasury Bills·From Rock Falls National 
'reasury Bill!;-From Rock Falls National 
'reasury Bills-From Rock Falls National 

�ds Inves·.:ed 

(4-2&6-8) 
(5-28-68) 
(5-23-68) 
(4-11-68) 
(4-25-68) 
(8-1-68) $cl e. 
(3-28-68) � 
(5-31-68) B 

100.00 

100,000.00 
100,100.00 

so,000.00 
So,100.00 

2,121.65 

2,121.65 

393,330.33 
78,043.11 

7,874.44 
49,767.22 
49,646.78 

9,759.40 
·29,787 .07 

9,853.33 

628,061.68 



.TIONAL FUND APRIL 1968 

OGRAPH MULTIGRAPH CORP .. 
LLEN . 
SSOC 'AGR IC. ENG � NEER i "G 
LLEGE' 'TESflNG PROGRAM . 

\'l ST A."JOARO 
APPLER 
USINESS 'SYSTEMS 

MAINT AGREEMT 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPL t ES 
TRAVE'L E'XPENSES 
SUPPLIES 

OLLE� AOMI SS. c·ouN�>�L $ u·escR I PT I ON 
BOOKS ER & T'AYLOR CO 

ARB.AR 
S: NOBLE 

CARDY 
NBE'RG PRINTERS 
OTT .AND SONS 

BRUNlNG CO 
'NCH 

DATA SUPPL I ES 
-OSON CO 
tLE GUIDANCE PUB I CATI ON 
·CLEVENGER 
I AL w·1 RE' 'PRoour;TS co 
T t:'LE.CTR 1 ·c SU.F?L Y CO 

il. Y 'GAZETTE 
�PlJBL �SHERS 
�UPPLY CO 
i£ERTH 
rrK co 
O!L CO 
"LECTRON I CS 
VEN.ft NG. TELE r i�APH 

•ED� SON 
�RS PROGRE ·s·� ·sERV� CE 
•RATT. FREE . ·r. lBRARY 

HARDWARE ;o 
:s CO OF IL-NS. 
.. PUBL I SHH3 co 

11E FRITZ 
s 
. M GAUMEf 
. BROS �Nt. 

�tLANOER 
�E· ASSOC r.i\ TES 

!. STUDEN.· AGENC.�ES INC 
TH HORTJN 

HOWE 
1T'iONA� .. a·s·.· MACHINES 
1TR ONf.•� Fi i..M BUREAU 
1TI O�JP. POBL I CATIONS 
TT er 
BUIL'JING ERVICE 
.AIR . 

�RAR' OF CONGRESS 

TRAVE'L EXPENSES 
BOOKS 
SUPPL I ES 
a·ROCHURE S PR I NTEO 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL 'EXPENSES 
SUPPLIES 
MUS re ARR ANGE MTS 
MATER I AL & SERVI CE 
TR.AVEL EXPENSES 
SUPPL I ES 
SUPPLIES 
tLE'c'n ON NOT I CE 
BOOKS 
SUPPL I ES 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
·sUPPLRES 
SUPPL� ES 
SUPPL I ES 
suasb'R ! PT� ON 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
BOOK 
BOOKS 
SUPPLIES 
PROPANE 
BOOKS 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
SUPPL iES 
SUPPL BES 
·suPPL�ES 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
BOOKS 
BOOK 
l.RAVE'L E'XPENSES 
SALARY FOR APRIL 
REf\JTAL 
FILMS 
BOOKS 
SUPPL I ES 
 SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL' EXPENSES 
BOOKS 

2.429 
2.430 
2.4 31 
2.432 
2. 433 
2,434 
2.435 
2.436 
2.437 
2.438 
2.439 
2.440 
2.4 41 
2.442 
2.443 
2444 
2.445 
2.446 
2.447 
2.448 

2.449 
Z450 
2.4 51 
Z452 
2.453 
2454 
2.455 
2.456 
2.457 
2.4 58 

84.44 
14 5.06 

145.08 
18.25 
77.92 
3Q.9 5 

14 8.73 
10.00 

5,208.51 
36.28 

200.69 
36.77 

272.00 
1 6.00 
71.49 
12.75 
14.65 
79.60 

306. 54 
2 8 .60 

1 oo.oo 
1 9  t.94 
l 04.20 

5.54 
124.50 

44.55 
455.06 

71 .40 
1.18 

13.00 
79.00 

8.25 
10.00 
47 .31 

1.25 
7.88 

2,459 
2.460 
2.461 
2.462 
2.463 
2.464 
2.465 
2.� 66 
2.461-.9-�. �wt 
2.'-168 

11.60 
3. 56 

478.07 

5 5 .00 
77.42 

117.50 
5.25 

1 59.14 
25.00 

·3.626.50 

1 5.24 
8 2.9 0 

9.50 

2.469 
2.�70 
2.4 71 
2.472 
2,473 
2,474 
2, 47 5 
2.4 7 6  
2477 
2.47 8 
2,479 

2.480 

38.93 
19.78 

1 1 6 .50 



1968 Educational Fund con't 

ST CONSTRUCTION CO 
.TLE 
:N'S AUD I 0 VISUAL 
tfl LL BOOK CO 
NESS PRODUCTS s·ALES I NC 
MARL I ER 
s 

:t£NT RESEARCH. CENTER 
SCHOOL SUPPL 8 ES 
�N· TR.AVEL I NC 
:os co 
NASH 

t. C ASH R£'G � STER CO 
� HOG FAR�R 
SBIT 
DE LUMBER CO 
OSBORN 
�PORT SHOP 
ALUMBO 
NE PERKINS 
NE' PERK I NS 
ASH F'UNO 
� PILAND 
·E INC 

PUBLICAflONS INC 
I AL ·aN·s co OF" AWfR �CA 
AUSA 
OFFICE SUPPLY SHOPPE 
ICE 
'8ERTS 
ROBISON 
VER READY Ml X 
iERS 

SABOL 
-GMOE 
OENT ACTIVITY FUND 
·VICE SHOP 
*iWARTZ 
1rJN PRINTING CO 
111:" SON I NC 
·S 
o· RE:G I STER 
1G BUSINESS MACHaNES
'G. BUSINES� MACHINES
rrG CA�£RA. CENTER 
if>UBL I SH I NG CO 
TUCKEY 
!fl::. RECORDS 

..YERSITY OF. WfSCONS�N ..

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPL I ES 
BOOKS 
SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
·suPPL i ES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPL�ES 
TR.AVE'L EXPENSES 
SUPPL iES 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
E'QUIP�NT 
SUBSCRIPTION 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
SUPPLIES 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
SUPPLIES 
TRAVE°L' EXPENSES 
SALARY 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
Ml SC EXPENSES 
TRAV"EL EXPENSES 
SUPPLIES 
Yt:ARBOOK 
GR.OUP' HEALTH to L I FE 
TRAVE'L E'XPENSE S 
SUPPLIES 
fRAVE·L· EXPENSES 
TRAVE'L EXPENSES 
TR.AVEL 'EXPENSES 
SUPPLIES 
PREST APE 
T'f PE: WR I TE R 
M� sc· "E"XPENSES 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
TR AVE"L' EXPENSES 
·sERV �CE 
TRAVEL tXPENSES 
LEGAL PlJBLICAn ON 
SUPPLIES.&. PRINTING 
BOOKS 
SUPPliES 
SUPPLIES 
RENT 
SUPPLIES 
BOOK 
TRAVEL. EXPENSES 
su·estfR I PT I ON 
FILMS 
BOOK 

2.481 
2.482 
2.483 
2.484 
2.485 
2.486 
2.487 
2.488 
2.489 
2.490 
2,491 
2,492 
2.493 
2.494 
2.495 
2,496 
2.497 
2.498 
2.499 
2.500 
2.501 
2.502 
2503 
2.50 4 
2505 
2.506 
2.507 
2.508 
2.509 
2.510 
2.511 
2.512 
2.513 
2.514 
2.515 
2.516 
2.517 
2.518 
2.519 
2.520 
2.521 
2.522 
2.523 
2524 

2.525 
2.526 
2.527 
2.528 
2.529 
2.530 
2.531 

3.28 
7 7.50 
78.56 
4 1. 33 

24 8.14 
28.16 

3.97 
21.98 
6 3.00 

373.00 
22.71 

107 .13 
1.a6 o.1s 

2.00 
7 8.30 

4.62 
194.77 
225.90 
119.70 

50.00 
3 0.0 2 
22.46 

8.60 
40.35 
1 0.10 

1.925.68 
60.56 

9. 40 
11 6.10 
100.43 

23.98 
5.75 

45.45 
269.50 
150.00 

34.42 
1 6 .50 

3 .80 
69.5� 

1 OLl.20 
2 02.50 

6 6.55 
14 3.14 
523.65 
11 5.10 

1 2.66 
1.40 

15.00 
13.84 
57.00 

2.43 



1968 Educational Fund con't 

CORP'C>RATI ON CALCULATOR 2.532 5 71.50 
JCK VODA TRAVEL- E'XPENSES 2,533 33.00 
WALDER TRAVE:L E'XPENSES 2,534 44.99 

�I TZEL TRA\IE:L EXPENSES 2.535 11.50 
�NTSEL. COMPANY 'INSURANCE 2,536 903.00 
.J WI LL I AMS TRA\/Et- EXPENSES 2.537 30.00 
!\ ADVE'RT t SI NG 2.538 23.10 
!)REST FUND Mi SC t:XPENOITURES 2.539 2.4 3 3.60 

24,912.91 T 

R. & June Fink Flf'PRo vi:. P %�76'tt 2427 3,500.00 
elley·College Payroll Fund Payroll 2428 36,088.84 
alley College Payroll Fund Payroll 2540 36,129.72 

!Educa ti ona 1 Fund for April 100,631.47 



; FUND APRIL 1968 

T WELL DRILLERS 
TELEPHONE CO 

. ROCK FALLS. "UTIL� TY 
·O COAST STORES 
EALTH' ED'! SON CO 

HARDWARE CO 

lABbR &'SUPPLIES 
SERViCE 
. SERVICE 
SUPPLIES 
SERVI CE 

 SUPPLIES 
'ER SALES a:· SERVI CE 
CHEtlt CAL CO 

EX'TINGlH SHERS 
SUPPLIES 

S BELL 'r'ELEPHONE CO 
ACE HARDWARE C 0 

� CHEMCIAL CO 
ASH FUND 
'I Al. I NS Cb OF At-E:R �CA 
·RTCRAFT 8c HOBBi ES 
·G RE.PUR I F' fcAn ON I NC 
RS ONE. STOP FARM STORE 
OS MANUF • . ·coMP ANY 

.

YERGES 

tley College Payroll Fund 
tley College Payroll Fund 

·>ril Building Fund 

SERVICE 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
GROUP HEALTH. & LIFE 
SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
CONSUL r·i NG SE RV I CE S 

Payroll 
Payroll 

446 
447 

448 
449 
450 
451 
452 
453 
454 
455 
456 
457 
458

459
460 
461 
462 
463 

445 
464 

55.53 

624.17 
24 o.67 

3 5 .00 
1.205.26 

15.01 

138.00 
57.01 
30.82 

9.13 
32 t.75 

10.01 
86.00 

4.50 
99.75 

7.29 
30.77 

218.65 

3.189.32 T 

1,211.66 
1,173.34 

5,574.32 



AND OONSTRUCTION FUND APRIL 1968 

DATA PR'ObEss·�NG SUPPLIE:S. EQ.i.HPMENT 
'A Tl =-HE ALO . E°QU I PMENT 

.BROTHERS EQ.Ui PMENT 
'.,OR AT.I ON EQUIPMENT 
ii LL SOOK CO BOOKS 
SALt s" COMPANY FURN i TURE 
13· I NCORPOR.A TED t:QU I PMENT 
�1 BUS I NE ss· MACH I NE s 'E'Qt.J g PMENT 

:ational Fund 
Tools Corporation 
ls National Bank 

tal Site & Construction Fund 

�FUND 

�ter 
�o State University 
"trren 
>hore & Central Freight Co. 
;ollllUlllity Junior College 
.;ter 
1tendent of Documents 

Sabol 
..\ff airs Conference 
-.;ity of Illinois 
�ity of Illinois 
.;ity of Illinois 
o;ter 
csity of Illinois 
�ity of Illinois 
-mvention 
-.in Assoc. of Blood Banks 
.Umup 

..JO Expenditures 
'40 In Bank 
·� Total of fund 

Loan 
F.quipment , ,.., � a.. "o £. ;,., TdrA"" 

Investments 

Postal meter 
Conference fee 
Doughnuts for college night 
Freight charges 
Registration fees 
Postal meter 
Subscription 
March Expenses 
Fees 
Conference fees 
Conf e:rence fees 
Conference fees 
Postage 
Conference fees 
Conference fees 
Registration,nwals,lodging 
Books 
Travel expenses 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

.9 
10 
11 

1 
2 
3 

226 
227 
228 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 
236 
237 
238 
239 
240 
241 
242 
243 

35.20 
9,4 96.00 

562.25 
4 3 3.50 

6.93 
307.50 

1.0 0 o.oo 
1,585.16 

13.426,54T 

I ?i:/1'11•'1.) 
31,000.00- i 

58.32 , 
49,832.78 
so,891.10 

94,317.64 

90.00 
108.75 

13.50 
5.00 

36.00 
90.00 

4.50 
639.05 

15.00 
15.00 

6.50 
15.00 

1,090.00 
15.00 

6.50 
210.00 

13.50 
60.30 

2,433.60 



ASSETS 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE STUDENT LOAN FUND 

Period Ended 3-31-68 

BALANCE SHBET 

Cash in Bank - Checking o e • o o o o o o o o • • o o • • • • $ 218081. 

Notes Receivable o � • o o • • o • • • o o o • • o o o o o • • 2_,,425.00 

$2k643.81 

LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH 

Fund Equity • • • • • • • • •  o • o o • • • • •  o o • •  o • •  $ 2,701059 

Net Loss o o o o o o o o • • • o o o a a o Q • • o o • • o o ( - 57 °' 78 ) 

INCOME 

Interest Income 

DPENSES 

P B. 0 F I T A N D L 0 S S 

o e o o • o o o  0 • Q G 0 • • • 0 0 0 e e Q O $ 42.22 

Bad Debts • • • • o o o e o o o o o o o o • o o e o $ O O o o  �OOoOO) 

$( -57.78) NET LOSS 



ASSETS 

cash in Bank • • e o o o 

SAUit VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

Period Ended 3-29-68 

BALANCE SHE E T

o a • .. 0 0 0 . . 0 0 0 • • 0 0 a o • • 0 

Inventory 6-30-67 • • o e • o • o o o o � e o ca o • • • o o e e o

Petty cash • • • • • . . . . . . 

LIABILITIEH AND NET WORTH 

0 0 -0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 l;t 0 • Cl 0 

$ 13,583.72 

8,073.99 

100.00 

$ 21,757.71 

Accounts Payabl1l • • • • • • • • •) • 0 • • • • 0 • • 0 • • 0 0 0 • $ 25,000.00

Fund Equity • • • • • • • • •  $ 951.61

Net Loss • • •  , • • • • • •  (-4,193.90) 

TOTAL LIAlHLITIES AND NET WORTH 0 • "' 0 • • 0 • • 

P ROF I T AND LO S S

INCOME 

Textbook Sales , • • • • • • 

Supplies Sales • • • • • • • 

Sales Taz Collected • • • • • 

EXPENSES 

Textbooks Purchased • ., • • • 

Supplfe s Purchased • • 

Transportation Charges • • a 

Supplies Expenue • • • • • • 

Other Expense • • • • • • •

· 

• 

Travel o • o � o o • o Q o o 

Salaries and ('fages • • • • • 

Over & Under • • • • • • • • 

Sales Tax Paid • • • • • • • 

$ 50,693.71 
6,075.56 
2,821.87 

$ 49,884.13 
6,282 .. 38 
1,200.51 

499.69 
165.02 

40.35 
3,043.29 

21.49 
2,648.18 

• 0 0 0 0 0  

(- 3,242.29) 

$ 21,757.71 

$ 59,591.14 

Net Loss on Cash Basis Without Resard to Inventory or Accts. Pay. $(-4,193090) 



OFFI or E OPPORTUN

-and 

WORK STUDY FUND 

Period Ended 3-31-68 

CE CONOMIC ITY 

BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 

Cash in Bank • o • • o o o o o o • • • O • • o • o e o o o  

LIABILIUES AND NET WORTH 

Office of Economic Opportunity (OE 77-23-9190) • . . . 

Work Study Funds (OE 38-23-9190) • • • • • • • 0 � 0 f) .,, • 

$ 28,366.52 

$ 28,366.52 

$ 2,170 .. 00 

26,196.52 

$� 



STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND 

March 1968 

c� on Hand February 29, 1968 
Receipts 

$ 

$ 

35,206.93 
16,695.25 
51.902.18 

�rsements 

Disbursements 

Child Care salaries - SVC Educational Fund 
Mike Kyger - Student Activities - Used book refund 
Mary Jo Wedekind - Student Activities - Used book returned 
Peter Scholss - Ath letics � Track NIJCC entry 
F�ank Palumbo - Athletics - Basketball dinners 
Track Movie9 On Paper - Athletics 
'Xhomeway Lines - Athletics - Swim team 
Owens Sport Shop - Athl�tics - m1nrd lett�rs 
I,eo Darnell - Tuition refund - withdrawal 
Ron Ufkin - Student Activities - ticket taking 
Frederick Veda - Student Activities - IACJC Convention 
McVickers Theatre - Miscellaneous - Drama Class 
VOID 
Sauk Valley College Payroll Fund - Child care payroll 
Alice Richardson - 1'uition refund - dropped course 
K & K Laboratories - Science supplies Non-Budgeted 
Thomeway Lines - Student Activities - Phi Beta Lambda trip 
Blankenberg Studio - Athletics - Swim team picture 
Central Scientific Co. - Science supplies Non-Budgeted 
National League for Nursing - Non Budgeted Science supplies 
Wards Natural Science Est. - No n Budgeted Science supplies 
E.H. Sargent & Co. - Non-Budgeted Science supplies 

Amount 

$ 450 . 50 
8.00 

11.00 
s.oo 

49.18 
15.20 

132.00 
132.00 

32.00 
16.88 

212.00 
156.00 

80.00 
6.00 

10.17 
75.00 

9.45 
159.36 

10.00 
97.10 

6.75 
General Biological Supply Rouse - Non Budgeted Science 

Welch Scientific Co. - Non-Budgeted Science supplies 
Dan Mabee - Athletics - Track meals 

suppJ,.ies 
139.43 
815.32 

21.04 
SVC Educational Fund - Newspape.r-5.00; Child Care-lo06-

Storeroom supplies 
SVC Petty Cash - Miscellaneous shortage in receipts 
Michael Pullin - Tuition refu.nd - dropped course 
Cenco Instruments Corp. - �on Budgeted science supplies 
Cenco Instruments Corp. - Non Budgeted science supplies 
Cenco Instruments Corp. - Non Budgeted science supplies 
Wards Natural Science Establishment - Non Budgeted Science 
Variety theater International, Inc. - Student Activities-

Mitchell Trio 
Film C�nt�r, Inc. - Student Activities 
Assn. of College & University Concert Managers - Student 

Activities 
Beverly Wyckstandt - Tuition refund - course cancelled 
Barbara Ottens - Tuition refund - course cancelled 
Sharon Andrews - Tuition refund - rebate 
Dan King - Tuition refund - rebate 

6.06 
5.00 

12�00 
178.40 

Sl>. 96 
651o63 

1884.86 

2000.00 
24.60 

30.,00 
4 . 00 
4.00 

35.00 
175.00 



;21 
i22 
123 
•24 
\25 
i26 
)27 
128 
129 
\30 
131 

Gary McCormick - Tuition ref"Und - rebate 
Steven Walgrave - Tuition refund - rebate 
Fred Voda - Student Activity - Festival of Arts 
VOID 
Walter E. Scheid - Debate 
Emerald Hill Country Club - Miscellaneous - Choir 
Student Loan Ft.ind - Loan repayment - Whaley 
SVC Educational Fund - Due Education 
SVC Payroll Fund - Child Care s�la�ies 
Jerry Mathis - Debate - Pennsylvania trip 
Student Loan Fund - Loan repayment - Fortner 

Total Expenses 

Balance on Hand March 31, 1968 

-2-

35000 
35.00 
12.,10 

5.00 
87.45 

101.13 
23,933.,85 

94000 
212.00 

25.50 

$ 32,255.92 

$ 19,646.2.6 



§!��';ti.v�I F\ll'.l..d �Statement o! Inco1ne and Expenses = March 3.1. 1968 

Fund Expenses Income 

Application Fees $ 90700.00 
Athletics 548.50 
Canteen 2.652.83 
Comprehensive Fee 37,740.87 
Miscellaneous Income 94.68 
Newspaper Income 102.60 
Drama Income 72.00 
Student Activity Income 474.50 

$ 51,385.98 

Athletic Expense 3;396.44 
Debate Expense 736.45 
Oramatic Expense 521. 51 
Newspaper Expense 6.iS.40 
Music Expense 155.43 
Non�Budgeted Expense 14.240.06 
Scholarship=Student Activity 400.00 
Yearbook 399.39 

Student Activity Expense 8.555.44 290023.lZ 
Fund Equity Through March 31. 1968 $ 22,362.86 

• = g:;=-. . ... . -:::-::--- - -----

Assets Liabilities 

Due Other Funds and 
Agency Accounts : 

Investments = Child Care - 59. 19 
Treasury Bills $ 29.787.06 Due Site� Con 400.00 

Festival�Arts 270.00 
Petty Cash 150,00 Building (Due) 120.45 

Late Regis. 5.00 
Accounts Due Educ. 70. 61 
Receivable 13,470.00 Tuition 864.85 

Out�Dist. 14. 112. 50 
Cash in Parking 1,518.00 
Bank 19,646.26 Student Loan 181.50 

Total $ 17,483.72 

Fund Equity: 
Thru 6=30-67-$23, 206. 74 
Thru 3=31-68-$22, 362. 86 

45,569.60 

Total Liabilities and 
Total Assets $ 63.053.32 

= 

Net Worth $ 63,053.32 



Total 
Description of accounts Expenditures To Date 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

501.11 o.oo ADMIN SALARIES-GENERAL ADMIN CJY. 810.38 <)Y, 810.3:3 
501.120.00 AOMIN SALARIES-BUSINESS DEPT 19. 416.64 19. 416.64 
501.13 o.oo ADMIN SALARIES-STUDENT SERVICES 49.092.40 49.09 2.40 
501.131.00 BOOKSTORE SALARIES 3 4 6.66 346.66 
501.15 o.oo WORK STUDY SALARIES=FEDERAL 20. 229.93 20. 2 2 9.93 

501.151.00 WORK STUDY SALARIES-STATE 3.663.51. 3.663.51 
501.15 2.00 ADMIN STUDENTS SALARIES 362.53 362.53 
501.2 0 o.oo ADMIN CONT SERVICES 14.804.2� 14,8 04.29 
501.301.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES-OFF OF PRESIDENT 1.3 84.90 1.384.90 
501.3 02 .oo ADMIN SUPPLIES-DEAN OF STUDENT SERV. 4.88 9.64 4.38 9.b4 

501.3 03.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES--DEAN OF t NSTRUCTI ON 485.50 4 85.50 
501.3 04 .oo ADMIN SUPPLIES-BUSINESS AFFAIRS 4, 18 7 .4 7 4,18 7.47 
501.3 05.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES-PLANNING & DEVELOPMT 1.0 3?. .60 1,03 2.60 
501.306.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES-PUBLIC RELATIONS 3.265.75 3.2 b 5.75 
501.3 07 . oo ADMIN SUPPLJES=WORK ROOM 1.1 75.63 1. 1 75.63 
501.71 o.oo AOMIN TRAVEL-BOARD OF EOUCATI ON 3 4 7 .07 34 7.07 
501.72 o.oo ADMIN TRAVEL-OFF OF PRESIDENT 4.030.54 4.080 .54 
501.730 .00 ADMIN TRAVEL-DEAN OF INSfRUCTiON 1.176.24 1.176 .24 
501.740.00 ADMIN TRAVEL-STUDENT SERVICES 2.248.03 ·2.2 4 8.03 
501, 7 5 o.oo AOMIN TRAVEL...,BUSINESS AFFAIRS 623.12 6 23.12 

501. 7 6 o.oo ADMIN TRAVtL=PLANNING & DEVEL.PMT 853.73 853.73 

501. 770.00 AOMIN TRAVEL=PUBLIC RELATIONS 15.00 15 .00 
501.9 0 LOO ADMIN OTHER=ADVERTIS�NG 1.157.46 1.152.46 
501.902.00 ADMi N OTHER-ASSOC MEMBERSHIPS 683.90 683.90 
501. 903.00 AOMIN OTHER=BOARO OF EDUCATION 88.77 88.77 
so 1. 904.00 AOMIN OTHER-POSTAGE 2.176.74 2.176.74 
501.905.00 ADMIN OTHER-P�OSPECT,VE EMPLOYEES 2.127.82 2.127.82 

501.909 .00 AOMIN OTHER-Ml SC ?..6 9 0.22 2.6 90.22 
50 2.15 o.oo INST SALARIES-TEACHERS 309. 956.00 309, 9 5 6.00 
50 2.16 o.oo INST SALARIES-PART' TIME & OVERLD 26.215.00 26.215.00 
50 2.1 7 o.oo INST SALARIES-OTHER INST 7.026.56 7.026.56 
50 2.180.00 INST LIBRARY SALARIES 28.390.92 2a39o.92 
50 2.31 o.oo LIBRARY BOOKS REGULAR 2 3.4 73.10 ?. 3,4 7 3.10 
50 2.312.00 BOOKS-BIOL SCIENCE 1.645.00 1.6 4 5.CO 

50 2.313.00 BOOKS-ENGLISH 3.397.0� 3.397.0� 
502.314.0Q BOOKS�FOREIGN LANGUAGE 34 8.63 3 4 8.63 
so 2.315.oo BOOKS-GEOGRAPHY 453.28 453.23 

Previous Mo. 
To Date 

88.6 3 7 .11 
1 7,01 7.66 
4 3.3 02 .42 

74L�.44 
1 4.8 3 7 .01· 

2.962.93 
362 .53 

13.338.52 
1.01 7 .07 
4.362.45 

4 62.80 
4.4 ') 3.03 
1.()11.10 
2.6 5 3.4 7 
1.201.96 

3 4.7 .07 
3,425.73 

993.93 
1.s so.a� 

5 34.77 
779.98 

15.00 
1.15 2 .LJ6 

6 83.90 
12 .07 

1.8 81.63 
1.96 3.22 
2.4 33.37 

268.745.34 
19.328.00 

5. 925.60 
25.05 5.96 
19.001.11 

1.645 .00 
3.397.09 

34 8.63 
4 5 3.28 

This Mo. 

11.1 73 .27 
2.393.93 
5, 7 8 9.93 

39 7.7 3 CR 
5.3 9 ?.97 

7 00.53 
.oo 

1.4 65.77 
36 7.83 
5 2 7 .19 

22.70 
3 05.61 c� 

21.50 
612 .23 

26.33 CR 
.oo 

5 9 4.76 
182.26 
6 6 7.19 

88.35 
73.80 

.oo 
�00 
.oo 

76.70 
295.06 
16 4.60 
2 06.85 

41, 710.66 
0.8 8 7 .oo 
1.100.96 
3,3 3 4.96 
4.4 7 t.99 

.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

Budget 

14 8.8 8 o.oo 4 9,0 6 9.62 
2 6.8 2 5 .00 7.4 0 8.36 
64,020.00 1 4,92 7 .60 

3 46.66 :a 
20.229.98-rE 

3.6 6 3.51 !"'.� 
362.53 ,..� 

12.6 oo.oo 2, 2 0 4 .2-3 ::R 
2.000.00 615.10 
0.9 7 o.oo 2.0 8 0.36 

5 00.00 14.50 
b.O 00.10 1.812.63 
1.15 o.oo 11 7 .40 
6.6 5 o.oo 3.3 3 l1.25 
20 00.00 824.37 
1,0 00.00 65 2.93 
5.000.00 919.46 
1.500.00 323.76 
4,3 5 0.00 2.101.92 
1.4 5 o.co 826.88 
1,5 00.00 64 6.22 

300.00 285.00 
2.1 00.00 94 7.54 
2. 7 00.00 2.016.10 
1.5 0 o.oo 1. 411.23 
3,800.00 1.6 2 3 .2.S 
3. 5 00 .00 1.3 72 .13 
3.000.00 309.73 

423.365.00 11 3.4 09.00 
8.0 0 o .co 1 8, 2 1 5 .0 0 f'R 

11. 9 80.00 4.953.44 
39. 7 6 o.oo 11.369.03 
41,0 oo.oo 1 7.5 26 .90 

1.6 4 5 .00 cg 
3.3 9 7 .09 c-g 

3 4 8.63 C'l 

453.23'.'.l� 

l• 9, 0 6 C) .6 2 
7.4 0 8.36 

1 4.927.60 
3 4 6.66 CR 

2 0. 2 2 9. 9 3 �R 
3.66 3.51 CR 

3 6  2.53 CR 
2. 2 0 4 .2 .) CR 

615.10 
2.080.36 

14 .50 
1,812.63 

11 7 .40 
3.3 ,31-}.25 

82 4.37 
652.93 
919.46 
323.76 

2.101.92 
32 6 .83 
646.22 
285.00 
947.54 

2016.10 
1.411 .23 
1,6 23.26 
1,3 72 .13 

309.73 
113.409.00 

l 8.215.00 CR 
4. 95 3.44 

11.3 b 9.03 
1 7,526 .90 

1,645.COCR 
3.3 97.09 CR 

348.63 CR 
4 5  3.23 CR 



...... ..

F.ducational Fund 
;;g "

50 2 .316-.06 BOOKS-GOVERNMENT 305.15 305.15 
50 2.3 i 7iJO BOOKS-HISTORY 1.180.39 1.18 0.39 
so2.31 a.oo BOOKS-PHYSICAL SCIENCE 1.3 5 9.83 1.3 5 9.83 
so 2.319.oo BOOKS-soc·1 AL SC' ENCE BUS ED 9 ti.93 94.93 
50232 0.00 LIBRARY & AUDIO VISUAL MATERIALS 6.l66.09 6.66 6.0'3 
5023()1.00 INST SUPPLIE'S�BUSINESS ?..4 24.26 2.4 24.26 
50 2.3 9'2 .oo INST SUPPL I ES-HUMANt TI ES 869.42 869.42 
502.393.00 INST SUPPLIES .... IND EDUCATION 10.4 02.32 10.402 .32 
50 2.3 9'3.1·0 INST SUPPLIES= IND ED MACHINERY INSTALL. 4./. 3 9.92 4.239.92 
50 2.3 94.00 INST SUPPLIES-MATH SCIENCE 5,5 94.14 5. 594.14 
502.395 .00 INST SUPPLIES-SOCIAL STUDIES 468.66 46 8.66 
502396.00 INST SUPPLIES-PHYSICAL EDUCATION 4 3 9.90 439.90 
502.397 .oo IN ST SUPPL. IE S..-AGR I CULTURE 6 76.60 6 76.60 
50 2.3 99.00 INST SUPPL IE Se-MUS IC 7.,0 06.45 2.0 06.45 
50 2710.00 INST TRAVEL-BUSINESS DEPT 205.75 205 .75 
50 2711.00 INST TRAVEL-HUMAt\JITIES 232.43 232.4.3 
502.71°2 .oo INST TRAVEL-IND EDUC ATION 416.77 416.77 
502. 713.00 INST TRAVEL=MATH SCIENCE 1.914.38 1. 914.33 
502.714.00 INST TRAVEL-SOCIAL STUDIES 229.29 229.29 
502 .715 .00 INST TRAVEL-PHYSICAL EDUCATION 152 .00 152.00 
502. 716.00 INST TRAVEL-AGRICULTURE 862.47 862.47 
50 2. 7 18.00 IN ST TRAVEL-MUS IC 1 79.68 179.63 
50 2. 7 f9 .oo INST TRAVEL-LIBRARY & tNST MATERIALS 1.112.53 1.112.53 
50 2.7 2 o.oo INST TRAVEL-DIR INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION 365 .10 365.10 
502.800.00 T UITION PAID 132.95 132.95 
504.200.00 HEALTH SUPPL tES .oo 
508.50 1.00 FIXED CHRGS•GROUP HEAL TH & LI FE 9,450.66 'J, 4 5 0.66 
508.502 .00 F�XED CHRGS-OTHER 4.615.00 4.615.00 
508.601.00 FIXED CHRGS-RENTAL IBM EQUIPMT 15.5 7 8.90 15.5 7 3.90 

508.81 o.oo FIXED CHRGS-INT ANtlC "WARRANTS .co 
509.0 oo.oo PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES .oo 
56 3.0 oo.oo ADDI Tl ONAL EQUIPMENT 21.652.03 21.652.03 

- TOTALS . .OOT 73 7,14 5.30 T 73 7. 145.30 T 

. a

305.15 .oo 
1.18 0.39 .oo 
1,359.83 .oo 

9 l1,9 3 .oo 
5.6 93.40 972.69 7,4 oo.oo 
2312.84 111.42 2.050.00 

752.33 11 7 .04 2.250.00 
9. 6  0 0.41 801.91 15,000.00 
2.999.62 1.2 4 0.30 5.0 oo.oo 
5. 407.89 186.25 5.ooo.oo 

399.07 69.5� 550.00 
408.53 31.37 Ll 5 0.00 
590.20 86.40 2.500.00 

1.901.32 105.13 2.600.00 
137.77 6 7.98 600.00 
15 5.98 76.50 1.2 00.00 
416.77 .oo 880.00 

1.0 6 8.34 84 6.04 2.900.00 
219.29 l o.oo 480.00 
128.00 24.00 2 00.00 
834.07 28.40 1.5 0 o.oo 

18.73 160.90 320.00 
1,019.7') 92.74 1.6 0 o.oo 

365.10 .oo 1.0 oo.oo 
13 2.95 .oo 6.500.00 

.oo 200.00 
8,483.19 96 7.47 9. 7 oo.oo 
1,169.00 3.446.00 11.000.00 

11.982.92 3.595.93 35.0 oo.oo 
.oo 1.soo.00 
.oo 7.565.00 

21.652.03 .oo 2 5. 000.00 

63 6.5 08.72 T 100.636 .58 T 990. 045.10 T 

305.1 
1,180.39 '.'� 
1.3 5 9.83 QI.? 

94.99 r.B 
733.91 
3 7 4.26 r_a 

1,38 0.58 
4.5 ') 7.68 

760.0S 
5 94.14 CE 

81.34 
710.10 

1.8 2 3.40 
593.55 
394.25 
96 7.52 
463.23 
985.62 
2 50.71 

48.00 
6 3 7 .53 
140.32 
487.47 
634.90 

b.3 6 7 .05 
200.00 
249.34 

6,385.00 
19.4 21.10 

7,5 oo.oo 
7.5 6'5.00 
3.3 4 7.97 

25 2.89 9.80 T 

:133�91 
;37 4:26 CK 

1.38 0.59 
4.5 g 7.63 

760.08 
59 Ll.14 CR 

81.34 
7 10.10 

1,8 2 3.40 
593.55 
391,..25 
967.52 
463.23 
985.62 
2 50. 71 

48.00 
637.53 
140.32 
48 7.47 
6 3 4.90 

6,367.05 
2 00.00 
24 9.34 

6,385.00 
1 �.421.10 

7,500.00 
7.5 65.00 
3.34 7.97 

25 2.899.80 T 



Total Previous Mo. 
Description of accounts Experiditures To Date To Date This Mo. Budget 

BUILDING FUND 

506.100.00 OPE RAT l'ONS-SALAR IE S 2 3. 8 82.93 2 3.882.93 21.428.36 2�454.57 3 7.450.00 13.56 7.07 
506.200.00 OPERATfONs .. co·NT SERVICES 1.258.7'.} 1.258.7� 6 40.37 618.42 7.3 00.00 6.041.21 6.'04 
50 6.3 00.00 OPERATIONS-SUPPLIES 6,367.92 6.367.92 5.6 CJ 3.04 b 7 4.83 7. 9 9 9 .30 1,6 31.33 l,b3L3:3 
so 6, 4 o ·o .o o op'ERATI ON·s-HEATING 4.?.62.86 4.26 2.86 3.277.62 <) 85.24 6.0 oo.oo 1.737.14 l.'7"3 7.14 
so 6.5 i"o.oo OPERATIONS-WATER & SEWAGE 61.31 61.31 50.61 10.62 1.2 0 o.oo 1.138.6 � 1. 13 8.6'� 
506.5 20�00 OPERATIONS�ELECTRICITY 7,821.42 7.821.42 6.5 4 5.40 1.2 7 6.02 21,8 oo.co l 3,')78.53 13.078.53 
506.540.00 OPERATfoN·s-fELE'PHONE & TELEGRAPH 4.8 2 4.50 4,8 2 4.50 4,155.01 66 9.4� 1.000.00 2.175.50 2.1 75.50 
506. 7 00.00 OPERATIONS•TRAVEL 3 6 .20 36.20 36.20 .oo 1 oo.oo 63.8 0 63.80 
50 7.2 oo.oo MAINT-CONf SERVICES 1. 9 72.33 1. 9 7 2.3 3 1.8 4 9.45 122.83 9,0 oo.oo 7.027.67 7.02 7.6 7 
50 7.300.00 MAINT;..SUPPl IES 979.90 979.90 851.20 128.70 500.00 4 79.90 NJ 4 7 9.90 er 

508.501.00 F' 9 XEO. CHRGS ... GROUP. HEAL TH & LI FE 359.93 359.93 300.71 59.22 750.00 3 9 0.07 3 9 0.07 
508.5 0 2.00 FIXED CHRG5-0THER 3 76.00 3 76.00 3 7 6.00 .oo· 600.00 224 .00 224.00 
508.600.00 FI XEO CHRGS;..RENTAL. 7, 796.63 7, 7 96.63 7.183.43 613 .15 13.025.00 5. 2 2 8.37 5.223.37 
508.810.00 FIXED CHRGS-INT ANTIC WARRANTS .oo .oo 625.00 625 .00 625.00 
561,000.00 SITE ACQ. & IMPROVErvENTS 1.4 77.80 1.4 77.80 1,3 eo.92 96.89 1.4 7 7 .80 t:.B 1.4 77 .80 C! 

563.ooo.oo' 'ADDITIONAL EqUIPMENT 9, 100.79 9. t 0 0.79 9. t oo.79 .oo 90. 4 5 o.oo 81,3 4 9.21 81,3 4 9.21 

590,0 O o.66 PROV I s·t ON "FOR CONT I NGEl\JC I ES .oo .oo 3,685.00 3.685.00 3.685.00 

TOTALS .OOT 70.5 79.31 T 70.5 79.31 T 6 2,869.24 T 7, 710.07 T 20 7 ,4 8 4 .30 T 136.904.9�T 136,904.9� T 



SITE AND CONSfRUCf ION FUND 

561.0 oo.oo SITE ACQ & IMPROVE�NTS 13 2.394.30 13 2.3 94.30 132.394.30 
562000.QO NEW BLDQ & f MPROVE�NTS 1.815.529.81 1.815,529.81 1.815.5 29.81 
56 2100.00 CHILD CARE BLDG 40. 2 8 3 .90 40.283.90 40.148.90 
5 6 3.0 0 o'.60 ADDITIONAL tQUIPMENT 837.70 83 7 .70 16.35 <> 

56 3.1 o·o.oo voe ED-AUTO LAB 4 2.815.23 4 2.815.2:3 3 4.519.27 
563.101.00 voe ED-WELDING LAB 4 , 5 38.65 4.5 3 8.65 4.5 38.65 
56 3.1 o5�oo voe ED-BUILDING CONST LAB 3 6.137.0 8 36.137.08 36.15 8.06 
56 3.115.00 voe ED-GENERAL DRAFTING LAB 2.046.63 2.046.63 2.046.63 
563.116.00 voe ED-ARCH D'RAFTI NG LAB 7.2 g 7 .43 7.297.43 7,297.4 3 
56 3.120.00 voe ED-ELECTRONIC LAB 66. 7 46.45 66. 7 LJ6.45 6 6.16 6.45 

563.121.00 voe EO-E'LE CTR ON I c F AB. LAB 3.962.32 3.962.32 3.962.32 
563,125.00 voe EO-MANUFACTUR'fNG PROCESSES LAB 64,6 75.07 6 4.6 75.07 6 4,6 75.07 
56 3.126.00 voe ED-STRENGTH OF MATER I Al..S LAB 35. 715.30 3 5.715.30 35.15 9.47 
56 3.127 .oo voe ED-HEAT TREATf'ENT LAB 25.441.00 25.4 4 7.00 25.44 7 .oo 
56 3.128.00 voe EO...METALLURGICAL LAB 11.2 97 .05 11.297 .05 11.297 .05 
563.140.00 voe ED-BUS DEPT ACCOU NTING 981.35 98 t.35 981.35 
56 3.141.00 ·voe ED-BUS DEPT BUS MACH I NE s 26.'·• s 1 .10 26.457.70 26.457.70 
56 3.142.00 voe ED-BUS DEPT SECRETARIAL 12.920.73 12.920.73 11.3 2 o.73 
563.143.00 voe ED-DATA PROCESSING 3.840.02 3.840.02 3. 8 40.02 
563.151.00 voe ED-TECH PHYSICS 12.919.47 12.919.47 9,546.82 
563.152.00 ·voe ED-HEALTH OCCUPATf ONS 5.3 61.85 5,3 61.85 4,7 6 t.85 

563.161.00 voe ED-AGRICULTURAL BUS MANAGEMT 7.603.54 7.603.54 7.134.59 
56 3.166.00 voe ED-LIBRARY AID TECH 1.127 .01 1.127 .01 94 0.01 
563.175.00 ·r I TLE VI L tBRARY 31,406.01 31.4 06.01 30.309.20 

TOTALS .00 T2.39 2.3 41.70 T7.3 9 2.3 41.70 T7..3 7 4.616.3 3 T 

.oo 

.oo 
135.00 
854.05 

8.296.01 
.oo 

2 0.93 CR 

.oo 

.oo 
5 8 o.oo 

.oo 

.oo 
55 5.83 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 
1.600.00 

.oo 
3.372.65 

600.00 
46 8.95 
187 .oo 

1.096.81 

17.725.32 T 

132.39
1.81 5.5 2 9 .81

40.2 8 3.90
83 7.7QCR 

4 2.815.23 GR 
4.538.65 l:R 

3 6.13 7 .08 r:is 
2046.63 r.R 

7.297.43 ('.'� 
66. 7 46.45 �g 

3.962.32 �B 
6 4,6 75.07 �3 
35,715.30 �8 
25.447.00 � 
11. 2 9 7 .05 f.E 

981.35 cq 

2 6.4 5 7 .70 c3 
12. 920.73 CR 

3.8 4 0.02 CE 
1 2. <) 1 9 .4 7 �� 

5,361.35 CR 
7. 6 03.54 CR 

1.127.01 r,g 
31.4 06.01 c� 

4:538.65 Cl 

36;137.08 Cl 

2.046.63 er 

7, 2 <) 7 .4 3 C! 
66.746.45 r.1 

3,962.32 Cl 

6 4,6 75.07 C< 

3 5, 7 1 5 .3 0 C' 

2 5.4 4 7 .oo c: 

11,297 .05 c· 
981.35 c; 

26.457.70 C1 

1//)2 0.73 C1 

3,8 4 0.02 C1 
l 2. !) 1 9 .L� 1 C 

5.3 61.85 c 

7.603.54 c 

1.127 .01 c 

31.4 06.01 c 

.00 T2.3 9 2.3 41 .70 CR 2,3 9 2.3 41.70 C 



Description of accounts Total revenues to date 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

401.100.00 1966 TAXES 192.000.65 192,0 00.65 

401.100.QO 1967 TAXES .co 
L•O 1.2 0 0.00 PAY�NT IN LIEU 6F TAXES 122.75 122.75 
402.300.00 JUNIOR COLLEGE AID 22 7.309.00 22 7,3 09.00 
40 2.6 oo.oo VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 31.188.00 31. 1 88 .00 
40 2.860.00 FEDERAL SUBSIDY TITLE . I I LIBRA RY 7.0 72 .oo 7.072.00 
40 2.861.00 FEDERAL SUBS30Y WORK SHOP 1 4 .83 6.73 1 4.836 .73 
406.000.00 TUITION .oo 
406.1 oo.oo TUITION FROM OTHER OIS TRiCTS 28.46 0.10 28.460.10 
40 6.2 oo.oo TUITION FROM S TUDENTS 157. 201.53 157.201.53 

40 6.21 o.oo TU I Ti ON FROM STUDENTS PART TI ME 16.33 o.oo 16.3 3 o.oo 
409.0 oo.oo OTHE'R REVENUES 39, 923.12 39,,9 2 3.12 

TnTALS .00 T 71 L•. 4 4 3 .3 3 T 7 1 4, 4 4 3 .8 3 T 

BUILDING FUND 
401.1 oo.oo 1966 TAXES 4 7,981.77 4 7,98 t.77 

401.10 o .. oo 1967 TAXES .oo 
40 1.2 0 o.oo . PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 30.67 30.67 

409, 0 00.00 OTHER CASH REVENUES 4.?. 3 7.66 4,23 7.66 

TOTALS .00 T 52.25 0.10 T 52.250.lOT 
BOND AND INTERESf FUND 

401.100.00 1966 TAXES 12 7.9 75.8) 1 2 7, 9 7 5 .8 ·3 

401.100.00 1967 TAXES .oo 
401.2 0 o.oo PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 81.8 2 81.82 

TOT.AL$ .00 T 128.057.71 T 128.057.71 T 

Previous mo. 

190. 27 3.45 

12 ?_.75 
22 7.309.00 

3 1. 188 .00 
7.072.00 

18.3 7 4 .00 
72.201.53 
16.33 o.oo 
39. 9 23.12 

6 0 2. 7 9 3 .8 5 T 

4 7.5 5 0.1 4 

30;67 
4 .081.66 

51 .66 2.4 7 T 

126,8 24.65 

81.82 

1 2 6. 9 0 6 .4 7 T 

this· mo. Budget 

1.7 27.20 1E3,0 00.00 
.oo 281, 7 4 o.oo 
. oo 
.oo 188.600.00 
.oo 31.2 00.00 
.oo 7.0 72 .oo 

1 4,836.73 
.oo 1 49, 7 75.00 

10.086.10 
8 5,0 0 o.oo 

.oo 

.oo 3 7.9 oo.oo 

11 1. 6 5 0 .0 3 T 8 7 Y, 2 8 7 .00 T 

4 31.6 3 45. 750.00 
.oo 70. 4 35.00 
.oo 

156.00 730.00 

5 3 7.6 3 T 11 b. 9 1 5 .0 0 T 

1.151.2 4 135.800.00 

.oo 17 5.0 oo.oo 

.oo 

1.151.24 T 31 0. 8 0 0 .O 0 T 

Y,O 0 0.65 :_3 
281, 7 4 0.00 

122.15rg 
38.709.00 �E 

12.00 
.oo 

1 4.83 6.73 r.R 

1 49, 7 75.00 
2 B. 4 6 0 .10 �'3 

1 5 7. 2 0 1.5 3 �3 
16.3 3 o.oo '.".a 

2.023.12 f3 

1 6 4. 8 4 3 .12 T 

2,2 31.77 C!? 

70, 4 35.00 
30.6 7 C_E 

3.5 07.66 ':'.� 

6 4,66 4.90 T 

7,8 24.11 
17 5.000.00 

81.82 r'R 

182,7 42 .2.'.}T 

281.7 
12 2.75

3 8. 7 0 9 .0 0 CR 

12.00 
.oo 

1 4. r.· 3 6. 7 3 c� 

14Y, 7 75.00 
2 8. 4 6 0 .1 0 CR 

157.201.53 CR 

16,3 3 0.00 CR 

2,023.12 CR 

1 6 4. 3 4 3 .1 2 T 

7,2 31.77 CR 

70.435.CO 

3 0.6 7 CR 

3,5 07.66 CR 

6 4.664.90 T 

7 .8 24 .1 1  

17 5.000.00 
81.82 CR 

1 8 2. 7 4 2 .2 9 T 



November taxes 

June Taxes 

Junior College Aid 

Student Tuition 

Vocational Education Reimbursement 

Retirement Fund 

Library Title ll 

Carry Over Balance 

1967 .. 68 

$ 183,000 

281.740 

188,600 

149,775 

310200 

37,900 

7vQ72. 

110, 758 _......, --

Total Projected Revenue 990. 045 
��:::::;:::::e:�m= ::::: === e= ======' =--===-=== we=: = == 

200,300 

281, 750 

533.600 

351,750 

110, 000 

1200000 

1,597.400 
l!t#NW 4 a:== 



00 at 15 

50 at 4 

050 

7500 hours 
2200 

9700 = 646 F. T. E. �163. 1 % 

Educational Fund 1967°68 Income Projection 

.,.'<(.( 
eu'9 

Taxes 

486, 800 at 40% at 94% 

·raxes 

440, 000, 000 at 12¢ at 58% and at 92% 

<t' College .Aid 

ig 1967 

Ler 1967 

1967 

�1t Tuition 

5900 hou'rs at 11. 50= 6 7, 8 50} 

800 hours at 11. 50= 9, 200) 

9700 hours at 11. 50= 111, SW 

:mic Year Inc. Su:mrner 
: District Fees 

{epetitiv� Funds 

• Over Balance 
..ament Fund 
ry Title ll 
•Ed. Reimbursement 

Total Available 
Tentative Budget 

.mated Over expenditures - � 

mry Over 1.�lance to 1968=69 

$ 183,000 

281,740 

1880600 

139,775 

10.000 

$ 8039 ll5 

110. 758 

37,900 

7p072 

31,200 

$ 186.930 

990�045 

59�000 

Revised 
March 1968 

$ 190,ZOO 

276,600 

2270300 

186,000 

100,000 

$ 980,100 

110, 758 

39,927 

7,072 

31.188 

$ 188,945 

1,169.045 

1J049, 045 

,;� ·20, 000 == 



Revenue Estimate for 1968-69 

Estimated March11968 

1967 Taxes (Nov. 1968) 

$ 432,000�000 @ 12¢ 
at 42� and 9241 

1968 T,!!.eS (June 1969) 

$ 440tooo,ooo @ 12� 
at 58� and 92't 

Junior College �� 

Spring of 1968 - 11,700 @ $11.50 
Summer of 1968 1,100 @ 11.50 
Fall of 1968 - 17,700. @ 11.50 
Spring of 1969 - 15,900 @ 11.50 

Student Tuition 

18,000 
16,200 

1,300 

Hours @ $ 8.50 
Hours @ 8.50 
Hours @ 8 .. SQ 

(Fall) 
(Spring) 
(S.So 69) 

Out of District Charges 

Vocational Education from 1967 

1967-68 Ca�ry-Over Balance 

$ 134,550 
12,650 

203,550 
182,850 

$ 153,000 
137,700 

11,050 

50,000 

Total Projected Educational Funds for 1968-69 

$ 200,300 

281,750 

351,75G_ 

$ 1,367,400 

$ 110,000 

-1;.W�OQO · 



Educational E_und Estimated Expenditure Comparison 1967 .... 68 &: 1968-22, 

es and Wages 

dahle Materials and Services 
-----------�--�--��--

'1ministration Contractual Service 
d.ministration Supplies 
1ministration Travel 
imi11istration � Other 
�brary Books = Regular 
:b;:ary and Audio Visual Materials 
siructional = Othe? Supplies 
structional Travel 
iition Paid 
�alth Supplies 
.xed Charges 

·>tal expe11dable materials and llil ervice 

��1t and Co11tin�endes 

Iditional Equipment 
>ntingency Fund 
Juipment for new building 

�sand Wages 
lable Materials and Services 
l.ent and Contingencies 

$ 

$ 

1967=68 

722,830 

12,6100 
25,270 
15,100 
16,600 
41, 000 

7,400 
36,100 
10,680 

6,500 
200 

63,200 

234-D 65.Q_ 

25,000 
7,565 

32 , 565 
. 

722,830 
2340650 

32,565 

990,045 

=: 

1968 ... 69 

1.142�500 
•..:lllf... .... -� 

lZ,600 
37,400 
17,000 
20,lOO 
41,000 

1,aoo 
48� 000 
15,000 

6,500 
500 

88�600 

$ 294,700 
� ..... .......--

60,000 
30,000 
70,200 

§ 160,200. 
# . 

1,142,500 
294,700 
160,200 

i,597,400 



e 
ular positions with 
eases representing 
.mbudgeted additions 
partial year extensions 

ry Adjustments and 
pt'omotions 

•k Study 

0mer Session 

Positions 

;=time and overload 

.ilty (FulloTime) 

-ent Services 

1.ness Office 

�Processing 

Educational FWld Salaries 

1968=69 re. 1967-68 

1967�1968 

_ ... Budget 

$ 6940095 

10,000 

10.735 

8,000 

$ 72Z, 830 

Increase 
·- ===== ==· l : 

llO, 100 

10,000 

3,..?65 

149000 

178,000 

38,500 

18,000 

8,000 

$ 419.670 $ 

1968=1969 

Projec tion 

$ 733, 900 

20.000 

14,000 

22,000 

178,000 

38f500 

18!h000 

8,000 

l,14Z,500 

increases for 1968,,,69 reo the 1967=68 budget consist of the following: 
ease during current year $ 39. 80 5 

itional staff 2569 500 

ry adjustments and promotions 
-�r and Work Study 

$ 

1109 100 

13cZ65 

419,670 

5. 5% 

35. 5% 

15. Z% 

LS% 

58. 0% 




